The provisions of this section shall in no manner affect contracts heretofore or hereafter entered into whereby it is agreed that less price shall be charged.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 9, 1901.

H. F. No. 289.

CHAPTER 183.

Prohibition of fees to police officers.

An act to prohibit police officers of cities in this state from receiving fees in any action or proceeding brought in the name of the State of Minnesota:

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That no police officer of any city in this state shall hereafter receive or be paid any sum as fees in any suit or prosecution brought in the name of the State of Minnesota. *Provided*, that this act shall not prevent any county from paying the actual expense of any police officer actually and necessarily incurred in any suit or prosecution.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 9, 1901.

H. F. No. 209.

CHAPTER 184.

Appropriation for Wm. R. Mahood.

An act to appropriate money to reimburse William R. Mahood for his expenses incurred in the contest of his election as a member of the Legislature of the State of Minnesota for the year 1901.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of \$500.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to be paid to William R. Mahood, a member of the present House of Representatives of the Legislature of the State of Minnesota to reimburse him for his expenses incurred in the contest for his seat in the said house instituted against him by one Herbert E. Blair. That a warrant payable to said William R. Mahood, or his order, for said sum be drawn by the proper officer of the State of Minnesota, and be delivered to him, or to his order, for payment.